

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
D-33			<p data-bbox="660 371 948 398"><u>C-482 No. 1001 of 2021</u></p> <p data-bbox="660 405 1206 439"><b><u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="660 477 1485 555">Mr. Aditya Singh, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p data-bbox="660 589 1485 667">Mr. B.N. Molakhi, Deputy Advocate General for the State.</p> <p data-bbox="660 701 1485 857">The petitioner seeks quashing of the Charge Sheet No. 02 of 2021 dated 15.05.2021, under Sections 386, 120-B IPC, P.S. Kotwali Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal.</p> <p data-bbox="756 891 874 925">Heard.</p> <p data-bbox="660 958 1485 1373">Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, in fact, the co-accused having identical role have already been acquitted in Criminal Case No. 2467 of 2024, State of Uttarakhand v. Intezar @ Pahalwan and others, by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Haridwar on 30.04.2024. According to the petitioner, the petitioner was chargesheeted by way of supplementary charge sheet and identical evidence has been adduced.</p> <p data-bbox="756 1406 1414 1440">Arguments heard but not concluded.</p> <p data-bbox="756 1473 1102 1507">List on 09.01.2026.</p> <p data-bbox="660 1541 1485 1664">Till then, the proceedings of the case before the court below shall remain in abeyance.</p> <p data-bbox="660 1697 1485 1776">Stay application (IA No. 1 of 2021) stands disposed of accordingly.</p> <p data-bbox="1018 1877 1485 1910" style="text-align: right;"><b>(Ravindra Maithani J.)</b></p> <p data-bbox="1145 1912 1278 1939" style="text-align: right;">19.12.2025</p> <p data-bbox="660 1944 743 1971">Avneet/</p>